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County Clerk Announces Additional
Technological Innovations
UNION COUNTY — The Union
County Clerk’s Office announced that
it is revolutionizing its services by
becoming one of the first offices in
New Jersey and the New York metropolitan area to accept electronic real
estate documents for official recording.
“This is a step that will save the
county tens of thousands of dollars
over the next year alone,” Union
County Clerk Joanne Rajoppi said.
“With this technology, we can virtually eliminate paper from the recording process, saving both taxpayers
and customers significant amounts of
money, labor and time.”
According to the release, electronic document recording will enable the clerk’s office to greatly expedite the process of securely and
officially recording real estate documents. Participating mortgage companies, title searchers, banks and
other businesses can subscribe with
Ingeo Systems, Inc. for a nominal
fee per contract.
The software cost the clerk’s office
$50,000 – an amount the office believes will be recouped within a matter of weeks.
“This system reduces the processing time to less than 24 hours,” Ms.
Rajoppi said. “Under the old, paperintensive way of doing things, recording could take from 48 hours to
several weeks.”
Ms. Rajoppi added, “We are very
pleased to initiate this new document
processing solution. This truly is the
cutting edge for processing land
records and will be used across the
nation by counties and major
submitters in the near future.”
The clerk’s office will host an eduPUBLIC NOTICE
SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
CHANCERY DIVISION
UNION COUNTY
DOCKET NO. F-7397-05
FILE NO. XWZ V 66418
(L.S.) STATE OF NEW JERSEY TO:
RUTH BAILEY, INDIVIDUALLY
AND
AS
COADMINISTRATOR OF THE
ESTATE OF JASPER W.
FURHMAN A\K\A JASPER
WILLIAM FURHMAN, JR.
FRANCES BONNOR, INDIVIDUALLY
AND
AS
COADMINISTRATOR OF THE
ESTATE OF JASPER W.
FURHMAN A\K\A JASPER
WILLIAM FURHMAN, JR.
ROBIN
FURHMAN,
COADMINISTRATOR OF THE
ESTATE OF JASPER W.
FURHMAN A\K\A JASPER
WILLIAM FURHMAN, JR.,
AND EACH OF THEIR HEIRS,
DEVISEES, AND PERSONAL
REPRESENTATIVES, AND
HIS, HER, THEIR OR ANY OF
THEIR SUCCESSORS IN
RIGHT, TITLE AND INTEREST
YOU ARE HEREBY SUMMONED AND
REQUIRED to serve upon ZUCKER,
GOLDBERG & ACKERMAN, ESQS.,
plaintiff’s attorneys, whose address is 200
Sheffield Street, Suite 301, Mountainside,
New Jersey 07092-0024, telephone number 1-908-233-8500, an Answer to the
Complaint and Amendment To Foreclosure Complaint filed in a civil action, in
which MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC. is plaintiff,
and RUTH BAILEY, INDIVIDUALLY AND
AS COADMINISTRATOR OF THE ESTATE OF JASPER W. FURHMAN A\K\A
JASPER WILLIAM FURHMAN, JR., et al.,
are defendants, pending in the Superior
Court of New Jersey, Chancery Division,
Union County, and bearing Docket F-739705 within thirty-five (35) days after May 19,
2005 exclusive of such date. If you fail to
do so, judgment by default may be rendered against you for the relief demanded
in the Complaint and Amendment To Foreclosure Complaint. You shall file your
Answer and proof of service in duplicate
with the Clerk of the Superior Court of New
Jersey, Hughes Justice Complex - CN
971, Trenton, New Jersey 08625, together with your check in the sum of
$135.00 representing the filing fee in accordance with the rules of civil practice
and procedure.
This action has been instituted for the
purpose of (1) foreclosing a Mortgage
dated 10/17/2001 made by Jasper
Furhman An Unmarried Man, Known of
Record as Jasper William Furhman, Jr. as
mortgagors, to Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc., as nominee for
Access National Mortgage Corporation
recorded on 12/19/2001 in Book 8770 of
Mortgages for Union County, Page 0077
which Mortgage was assigned on to the
plaintiff, MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC
REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC. by Assignment Of Mortgage recorded on in
Book of Assignments Of Mortgages for
Union County, Page ; and (2) to recover
possession of, and concerns premises
commonly known as 569 Peirson Street,
Westfield, NJ 07090.
If you are unable to obtain an attorney,
you may communicate with the New Jersey Bar Association by calling 609-3941101. You may also contact the Lawyer
Referral Service of the County of venue by
calling 908-353-4715. If you cannot afford
an attorney, you may communicate with
the Legal Services office of the County of
venue by calling 908-354-4340.
RUTH BAILEY, INDIVIDUALLY AND
AS COADMINISTRATOR OF THE ESTATE OF JASPER W. FURHMAN A\K\A
JASPER WILLIAM FURHMAN, JR.,
FRANCES BONNOR, INDIVIDUALLY
AND AS COADMINISTRATOR OF THE
ESTATE OF JASPER W. FURHMAN
A\K\A JASPER WILLIAM FURHMAN, JR.
and
ROBIN
FURHMAN,
COADMINISTRATOR OF THE ESTATE
OF JASPER W. FURHMAN A\K\A JASPER WILLIAM FURHMAN, JR. the heirs,
devisees, and personal representatives of
Estate of Jasper William Furhman, Jr.,
and his, her, their or any of their successors in right, title and interest, are hereby
made party defendants to this foreclosure
action as a precaution that Estate of
Jasper William Furhman, Jr., the record
owner of the mortgaged premises being
foreclosed herein may be deceased in
which case you would have an ownership
interest in the mortgaged premises and for
any lien, claim or interest you may have in,
to or against the mortgaged premises.
DONALD F. PHELAN, Clerk
Superior Court of New Jersey
ZUCKER, GOLDBERG & ACKERMAN
Attorneys At Law
200 Sheffield Street, Suite 301
P.O. Box 1024
Mountainside, New Jersey 07092-0024
1 T - 5/19/05, The Leader
Fee: $99.96

cational seminar for interested mortgage companies, title searchers, banks
and other businesses on June 10. Interested persons can call the clerk’s
office at (908) 527-4787 for more
information or to register.
Since March 2004, title searchers,
other businesses and residents have
been able to use credit cards to purchase copies of deeds, mortgages and
other real estate documents through
the Internet under a first-in-the-state
initiative developed by the Union
County Clerk’s Office. Full copies of
millions of land records dating from
January 1991 to the present are available online at http://clerk.ucnj.org.
Indexes of real estate documents
dating from 1977 are also available
on the website. In 2002, the Union
County Clerk’s Office created the
third such property search site in New
Jersey.
The clerk’s website was also the
first in New Jersey to allow members
of the public to create orders from

online information for complete copies of official documents. Registered
searchers are able to view and order
certified or plain copies of entire documents.
For a fee of $600 per year, searchers can receive a subscription that
grants full and unlimited access for
up to five users. Additional blocks of
users are also available. Subscription
instructions are available at http://
clerk.ucnj.org.
By state law, fees are charged for
certified and plain copies. The subscription option makes the process of
obtaining copies convenient and efficient for professional searchers. “It
also provides revenue that reduces
the tax burden on County residents,”
Ms. Rajoppi said.
Paper copies of all land transactions from 1857 to the present remain
available at the County Clerk’s Record
Room in the Union County Courthouse. The office can be reached at
(908) 527-4787.

Judy Gold to Headline Show
Benefiting Area Synagogue
COUNTY – Comedienne Judy
Gold will headline a major benefit for
Temple Beth O’r/Beth Torah of Clark
on Sunday, June 5, at Arthur L.
Johnson High School, 365 Westfield
Avenue in Clark.
Ms. Gold received her Jewish education and became a Bat Mitzvah at
the synagogue, and her family continues to worship there. Joining her
for “A Night of Stars” will be mentalist The Amazing Kreskin. The proPUBLIC NOTICE
TOWNSHIP OF SCOTCH PLAINS
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that on
JUNE 2, 2005 at 7:30 p.m. in the Municipal Building, 430 Park Avenue, Scotch
Plains, New Jersey, the Scotch Plains
Zoning Board of Adjustment will hold a
public hearing to consider the following
appeal(s):
Robert and Sally Rowland (Continued) for a Variance in order to permit the
construction of a rear addition at the property located at 14 Johnson Street (Block
4401, Lot 19), Scotch Plains, contrary to
the following section of the Zoning Ordinance:
Section 23-3.4A, Paragraph G, Column 10 whereby minimum rear-yard setback required is thirty (30) feet; proposed:
approximately twenty-four (24) feet [by
plan].
Cumberland Farms, Inc. (Continued),
a non-conforming use in the R-2 residential zone, for a Use Variance and Site Plan
Approval in conjunction with proposed
improvements to the existing service station, including the installation of a canopy,
at the property located at 2660 Route 22
@ Mountain Avenue (Block 5503, Lot
1), Scotch Plains, contrary to the following
section of the Zoning Ordinance:
Section 23-6.1(3) whereby “no non-conforming use may be expanded.”
Barbara E. Giambalvo for a Variance
to permit the construction of an addition to
the side and rear of the premises owned
by Lela and Joel Redmount located at 3
Kevin Road (Block 15303, Lot 26), Scotch
Plains, contrary to the following section of
the Zoning Ordinance:
Section 23-3.4A, Paragraph A, Column 8 whereby minimum side-yard setback required is thirty (30) feet; proposed:
approximately twenty-four (24) feet [by
plan].
Anthony and Maria Sartor for two (2)
Variances in order to permit the construction of a two-story addition at the premises
located at 27 Allenby Lane (Block 14901,
Lot 25), Scotch Plains, contrary to the
following sections of the Ordinance:
Section 23-3.4A, Paragraph A, Column 8 whereby minimum side-yard setback required is thirty (30) feet; proposed:
approximately fifteen (15) feet [by plan];
and
Section 23-3.4A, Paragraph A, Column 9 whereby minimum total of both
side-yard setbacks required is sixty-five
(65) feet; proposed: forty-five (45) feet.
Stephen Sheppard for a Variance to
permit the construction of an addition to
the side of the premises located at 1720
Rahway Road (Block 16001, Lot 40),
Scotch Plains, contrary to the following
section of the Zoning Ordinance:
Section 23-3.4A, Paragraph A, Column 8 whereby minimum side-yard setback required is thirty (30) feet; proposed:
twenty-six (26) feet [by plan].
Scotch Plains-Fanwood Youth Baseball Association for a Use Variance, two
(2) bulk Variances and a waiver of Site
Plan approval in order to permit the construction of a second-story addition and
renovations to the existing concession
stand building located at 2081 Valley Avenue @ Westfield Road [a/k/a Booth
Field] (Block 2801, Lot 4), Scotch Plains,
contrary to the following sections of the
Zoning Ordinance:
Section 23-3.8 prohibits privately-owned
ball fields and secondary buildings associated with ball fields;
Section 23-3.4A, Paragraph H, Column 10 whereby minimum rear-yard setback required is thirty (30) feet; proposed:
approximately six (6) feet; and
Section 23-2.2 whereby no structure
shall be built within 50 feet of a stream bed
which carries water on an average of six
months of the year and on land which is
subject to periodic overflow of a stream;
existing and proposed: approximately eight
(8) feet from an existing ditch containing
water.
Ronald and Dorothy Lusk for a Variance in order to permit the construction of
an addition to the side of the premises
located at 1700 Mohawk Lane (Block
11905, Lot 40), Scotch Plains, contrary to
the following section of the Zoning Ordinance:
Section 23-3.4A, Paragraph A, Column 8 whereby minimum side-yard setback required is thirty (30) feet; proposed:
approximately twenty-seven (27) feet [by
plan].
All interested persons may be present
and be heard.
The file pertaining to this application is in
the Office of the Zoning Board of Adjustment, 430 Park Avenue, 2nd Floor, Scotch
Plains, and is available for public inspection during regular office hours.
Linda M. Lies
Board Secretary
1 T - 5/19/05, The Times
Fee: $99.45

gram will begin at 7 p.m. Doors will
open at 6:30 p.m.
Ms. Gold is the host of HBO’s “At
the Multiplex with Judy Gold” and
also has appeared on Comedy Central and various network television
shows. She is a two-time Emmy
Award winner for writing and producing “The Rosie O’Donnell Show.”
The Amazing Kreskin has appeared
on CNN, ABC and Fox News, as well
as dozens of television and radio
shows.
General admission tickets are $25
each. A special $500 Patrons package
also is available, which includes two
reserved seat tickets to the show, a
dessert reception with the stars, and a
full-page ad in the commemorative
journal. A Sponsors package, which
includes two reserved seat tickets and
the dessert reception with the stars, is
$180.
For tickets and more information
about the benefit, please call the synagogue at (732) 381-8403.
PUBLIC NOTICE
NOTICE OF AWARD OF CONTRACT
FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES BY
THE BOROUGH OF FANWOOD
RESOLUTION 05-05-96
CONTRACTOR: T & M Associates;
Eleven Tindall Road; Middletown, New
Jersey 07748-2792
NATURE OF SERVICE: Planning Services/Transfer Development Rights Phase
II
DURATION: For a period ending no
later than December 31, 2005.
AMOUNT: Not to Exceed $60,000.00
A Copy of the Resolution and Contract
relating to the services are on file and
available for public inspection in the office
of the Borough Clerk.
Eleanor McGovern
Borough Clerk
1 T - 5/19/05, The Times
Fee: $18.36

PUBLIC NOTICE

Letters to the Editor
Past President of the
SPBPA Vows to Stay
Involved In Assoc.

South Avenue Parking Lot Considered
The “Forgotten Child” by Resident
My husband and I have lived in
Westfield for twenty years and have seen
the changes happening from year to year,
some good — some bad. People move to
Westfield for its schools, family orientation and its beauty. At one time the Town
of Westfield hired a committee to beautify the town.
At some point, I did notice some
changes where planters were installed
and trees planted in the town. I also noticed that the parking lots on North and
Central Avenues, adjacent to the train
tracks have had flowers and bushes planted
there in the past. What ever happened to
the South Avenue parking lot?

Book Sale Chairs Thank
Community for Support
The Friends of the Westfield Memorial
Library would like to thank all the people
who supported our annual book sale by
donating and purchasing books. We are
most grateful to all of you who labored
before, during and after the event.
Once again, the sale was a huge success and the profits will be donated to the
library. This sale helps provide the “extras” that make our library so special.
With last year’s proceeds, we provided
money for the sound system for the Meeting Room, prizes for the Children’s Summer Reading Program, materials for the
adult and children’s collection, compact
discs and tapes and a computer and printer
for the reference department.
Carolyn Pulliam, Allen Solomon and
Mike Goobie; Sale Chairs, Westfield
Library

Pvt. Maria Completes
Army Basic Training
AREA – Army Pvt. Catia Maria has
graduated from basic combat training
at Fort Jackson, Columbia, S.C.
During the nine weeks of training,
Ms. Maria studied the Army mission,
history, tradition and core values,
physical fitness, and received instruction and practice in basic combat
skills, military weapons, chemical
warfare and bayonet training, drill
and ceremony, marching, rifle marksmanship, armed and unarmed combat, map reading, field tactics, military courtesy, military justice system,
basic first aid, foot marches, and field
training exercises.
She is the daughter of Gilberto
Maria of Sandford Ave., North
Plainfield.
Pvt. Maria is a 2001 graduate of
Watchung Hills Regional High
School, Warren.
PUBLIC NOTICE
BOROUGH OF FANWOOD
RECREATION COMMISSION
The Fanwood Recreation Commission
scheduled for Tuesday, May 24, 2005 at
7:30 P.M., LaGrande Park Recreation
Building, Second Street and LaGrande
Avenue, will hold a discussion on the improvements proposed for LaGrande Park
this year. Joseph Pryor, Borough Engineer, will attend for questions or concerns.
The public is invited to attend.
Official action may be taken.
Eleanor McGovern
Borough Clerk
1 T - 5/19/05, The Times
Fee: $14.28

BOROUGH OF FANWOOD

PUBLIC NOTICE

NOTICE TO BIDDERS

BOROUGH OF FANWOOD
NOTICE OF
PENDING BOND ORDINANCE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that sealed
bids will be received by the Borough of
Fanwood (“Fanwood”) for the CONSTRUCTION OF LAGRANDE PARK
TENNIS COURTS, and all work incidental
thereto, and such bids shall be received,
opened and read in public at the Borough
Hall, 75 North Martine Avenue, Fanwood,
New Jersey, on FRIDAY, JUNE 10, 2005
AT 11:00 AM, Local prevailing time. After
the proposals have been opened, they will
be reviewed and examined by Fanwood
or its representatives, the results will be
made public, but until the actual award
and execution of a contract, Fanwood
reserves its right to reject all proposals.
Complete sets of the bid documents for
the proposed work are on file in the Office
of the Borough Clerk at Fanwood’s Municipal Building, 75 North Martine Avenue,
Fanwood, New Jersey, and may be examined Monday through Friday between the
hours of 9:00 a.m. and 3:00 p.m., except
Saturdays, Sundays and holidays. Copies may be obtained by prospective bidders upon application to the Borough Clerk
on MAY 19, 2005 AND PAYMENT OF A
NON-REFUNDABLE FEE OF $35.00.
Bids must be submitted by the date and
time provided above; on the standard proposal forms provided, in the manner designated in the bid documents and required
by the specifications; must be enclosed in
a sealed envelope bearing the name and
address of the bidder, addressed to the
Borough Clerk of Fanwood, with the words
“Proposal for LAGRANDE PARK TENNIS COURTS” placed on the outside of
the envelope in the lower left-hand corner;
and must be accompanied by either a
certified check, cashier’s check or bid bond
drawn to the order of Fanwood for not less
than ten (10%) percent of the amount of
the bid, but not in excess of Twenty Thousand ($20,000) Dollars except as otherwise provided by N.J.S.A. 40A:11-21.
All spaces on the forms to be completed
by the bidder must be completed. If a
space or the answer to a question is not
applicable, the bidder must indicate such
with the notation “Not Applicable”.
Fanwood reserves the right to reject any
bid for failure to provide any information
requested or to indicate “Not Applicable”.
No bid may be withdrawn after sixty (60)
days of the date specified for the opening
of bids except as provided for in N.J.S.A.
40A:11-24. Bidders are required to comply with the requirements of N.J.S.A. 10:531 et seq. (L. 1975, c. 127).
The right is reserved by Fanwood to
reject any or all bids if deemed to be in the
interest of Fanwood to do so, to waive any
informalities in the bids received and to
accept the lowest responsible bid.
Any prospective bidder who wishes to
challenge a bid specification or any aspect
of the bidding process shall file such challenges in writing with the Borough Clerk of
the Borough of Fanwood no less than
three business days prior to date specified
in this notice for the opening of the bids.
Challenges filed after that time shall be
considered void and having no impact on
Fanwood or the award of a contract.
Eleanor McGovern
Borough Clerk
Borough of Fanwood
1 T - 5/19/05, The Times
Fee: $66.81

A WATCHUNG COMMUNICATIONS, INC. PUBLICATION

The bond ordinance, the summary terms
of which are included herein, was introduced and passed upon first reading at a
meeting of the governing body of the Borough of Fanwood, in the County of Union,
State of New Jersey, on May 10, 2005. It
will be further considered for final passage, after public hearing thereon, at a
meeting of the governing body to be held
at the Municipal Building, at 75 N. Martine
Avenue, in the Borough of Fanwood, on
June 14, 2005 at 7:30 o’clock PM. During
the week prior to and up to and including
the date of such meeting copies of the full
ordinance will be available at no cost and
during regular business hours, at the
Clerk’s office for the members of the general public who shall request the same.
The summary of the terms of such bond
ordinance follows:
TITLE: BOND ORDINANCE
PROVIDING AN APPROPRIATION OF $1,505,068 FOR
VARIOUS CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS FOR AND BY
THE
BOROUGH
OF
FANWOOD IN THE COUNTY
OF UNION, NEW JERSEY
AND, AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF $1,002,314
BONDS OR NOTES OF THE
BOROUGH FOR FINANCING
PART OF THE APPROPRIATION
Purpose(s): Various Road Improvements including Pleasant Avenue, Russell
Road and Watson Avenue, Slurry Seal
Various Streets, Curb Replacement at
Various Locations, Trenton Avenue Sidewalks, Bikeway Network, Joint Storage
Garage and Sheelen’s Crossing Pedestrian Bridge, Sanitary Sewer Improvements-Byron Lane, Various Recreation
Improvements including LaGrande Park
Field Tennis Courts and Forest Road Field
Renovations, Downtown Redevelopment
including North Side Train Station and
Renovations to Community House, Various Improvements to Municipal Property,
including Overhead Door Replacement,
Dark Room Renovation, Copier, Printer,
Computers, Recording Equipment, Radio
Pagers/Station, Mobile Vision Recording
Systems, UST Program, Public Works
Garage Renovation, Salt Bins, Municipal
Parking Lot Renovation.
Appropriation: 767,590
Bonds/Notes Authorized: 729,090
Grants (if any) Appropriated: $180,000
expected to be received from the New
Jersey Department of Transportation,
$10,000 expected to be received from the
New Jersey Department of Environmental
Protection, $120,000 expected to be received from the New Jersey Department
of Treasury and $50,000 expected to be
received from the County of Union, and
$90,000 expected to be received from
United States Housing and Urban Development.
Section 20 Costs: $300,000
Useful Life: 17.96 Years
This Notice is published pursuant to
N.J.S.A. 40A:2-17.
Eleanor McGovern, Clerk
1 T - 5/19/05, The Times
Fee: $65.79

Last year, all we read about or heard
about was the South Avenue parking deck
and how the town would benefit from this
project. Well, since this project was voted
down, how about doing something to
make the parking lot more attractive to
people who live in or visit Westfield and
also use the train daily.
After all, the town raised the cost of the
parking fees with anticipation of the deck
and never lowered them (as promised).
Maybe the town can put some money into
landscaping the parking lot by planting
trees, placing some benches so passengers waiting for someone to pick them up
would have a place to sit, and even a clock
would be nice some place near the main
entrance (like the one Cranford has in a
little park-like setting near its train station).
I remember years ago when there was
some planting, but now the only things
you see are dead bushes, trees and weeds.
It is not very appealing for people who are
getting off the train from a day’s work to
see all the dead vegetation. It seems that
the only place the town of Westfield is
really interested in improving is the center of town where most of the shops are
located. If the South Avenue parking lot
were to be fixed up, maybe it would send
a welcoming message to people. They
would use the parking lot more and the
stores as well. How about the shops on
South Avenue, don’t they count?
Springtime in Westfield is one of the
most beautiful times of the year, with
flowers and trees blooming, and yet by
looking at the South Avenue parking lot
you could have fooled me. Maybe someone will wake up and smell the flowers if
they could find them at the South Avenue
parking lot. This part of town needs recognition just like any other place in our
unique town. Let’s make the parking lot a
rose garden, not a weed garden.
Jeanette Pelikan
Westfield

Sgt. Burd Trains
In Desert Warfare
AREA – Army National Guard
Sgt. Timothy Burd, a member of the
48th Brigade Combat Team, recently
participated in one of the most realistic scenarios offered by the U.S. Army
at the National Training Center
(NTC), Fort Irwin, Calif.
A 1982 graduate of Cranford High
School, the Georgia National Guard
soldier is a member of the 1st Battalion, 121st Infantry Regiment with units
based in Lawrenceville and Winder.
The NTC, located in southern California in the Mojave Desert, is the
premier combat training center for
desert warfare. Its rugged terrain and
environment provide a realistic and
grueling test for troops of the 48th
Brigade Combat Team in preparation
for deployments to Iraq. Soldiers
honed their warfighting skills through
force-on-force simulated combat scenarios in the tactical environment.
The 48th Brigade Combat Team,
headquartered in Macon, Ga., is comprised of 31 units in Georgia and six
units from other states with a combined total strength of more than 4,000
soldiers.
Sgt. Burd, an infantry squad leader
with nine years of military service, is
the son of Dorothy Burd of Holly St.,
Cranford, and brother of Christopher
Burd of Halsted Ave., Elizabeth.
PUBLIC NOTICE
BOROUGH OF FANWOOD
Notice is hereby given that Ordinance
No. 05-11-R
AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING A CONSERVATION
EASEMENT FOR REAL
PROPERTY IN THE BOROUGH OF FANWOOD DESIGNATED AS LOTS 23 AND
25, IN BLOCK 78
was passed and adopted on the second
and final reading at a meeting of the Mayor
and Council of the Borough of Fanwood
held on May 10, 2005.
This Ordinance shall take effect immediately after final passage and publication
as required by law.
Eleanor McGovern
Borough Clerk
1 T - 5/19/05, The Times
Fee: $18.36

PUBLIC NOTICE
TOWNSHIP OF SCOTCH PLAINS
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that on
WEDNESDAY, JUNE 15, 2005 at 7:30
p.m. in the Municipal Building, 430 Park
Avenue, Scotch Plains, New Jersey, the
Scotch Plains Zoning Board of Adjustment will hold a Special Meeting to consider the following appeal:
Mark Lustbader a/k/a Hub Realty, LLC,
for a Variance to permit the construction of
a single-family residence at the property
located at 1300 Cooper Road (Block
14702, Lot 1), Scotch Plains, contrary to
the following section of the Zoning Ordinance:
Section 23-3.4A, Paragraph A, Column 3 whereby minimum lot size required
is 40,000 square feet; existing and proposed: 33,405 square feet.
All interested persons may be present
and be heard.
The file pertaining to this application is in
the Office of the Zoning Board of Adjustment, 430 Park Avenue, 2nd Floor, Scotch
Plains, and is available for public inspection during regular office hours.
Linda M. Lies
Board Secretary
1 T - 5/19/05, The Times
Fee: $27.03

At our board meeting on April 6, Lisa
Mohn was elected as the new president of
the Scotch Plains Business and Professional Association (SPBPA). Ray Pardon, the president for the first seven years
of our organization, was chosen as the
new vice president. Lisa and Ray will
take over their positions immediately.
I would like to take this opportunity to
congratulate Lisa and Ray on their new
positions. Lisa has been involved in every
event and every aspect of the association
since its inception. Without her involvement it is unlikely that our organization
would have had its great successes of the
past 10 years. Ray’s leadership was instrumental in the creation of the SPBPA
more than 10 years ago.
As president, he has made the SPBPA
a vital presence in our town. I am sure
they will help the SPBPA grow and be an
important part of the entire Scotch Plains
community.
I have enjoyed my term as president
over the past three plus years. I have met
many wonderful people and made many
great friends in all my years as president
and board member. I have loved being
involved in all of the SPBPA events over
the past 10 years, particularly the Family
Festival in 2003, which drew, by far, the
greatest crowd of any event our town has
ever had.
I have no intention of fading into the
sunset. I am staying on the Board of
Directors as the head of the Scholarship
Committee. I will be helping out with our
events and certainly plan on returning as
Santa at our Holiday Celebration in December. I look forward to working with
Lisa and Ray to help make the SPBPA a
great organization and an asset to the
community.
Once again, I congratulate Lisa and
Ray and I thank everyone for their support and friendship during my term as
President of the SPBPA.
Steve Goldberg
Scotch Plains

Recent Home
Sales
WESTFIELD:
Craig S. and Christina M. Kenney
to Walter and Marsha Bukowski, 203
Sinclair Place, $740,000.
Andrew and Tracy Newman to
Frances R. Comstock, 644 Coleman
Place, $698,000.
Philip T. and Marguerite Newson
to Fellowship Partners, LLC, 251
Sylvania Place, $765,000.
Wayne Conte and Christy Avent
Conte to Michael G. Kane and Nancy
Rowe-Kane, 649 Lenox Avenue,
$870,000.
Stephen J. Minarik to Andrew and
Melissa D. Mohan, 259 Hazel Avenue, $510,000.
Robert E. and Patricia A. Swadosh
to Roger E. and Jennifer A. Heflin,
Jr., 657 Fairmont Avenue, $750,000.
David L. and Melanie A. Powell to
Todd Doughty and Randy Losapio,
915 Grandview Avenue, $427,500.
Edward and Bridget Kerr, Sr. to
Francis A. Preite and Virginia SordiPreite, 1233 Boynton Avenue,
$925,000.
Randolph and Rosalie Pisane to
Garith and Lisa J. Connor, 4 Starlite
Court, $710,000.
Raul Menares and Laura Brown to
Xuhong Li and Hong Wen, 22 Moss
Avenue, $576,000.
PUBLIC NOTICE
BOROUGH OF FANWOOD
Notice is hereby given that Ordinance
No. 05-10-R
AN ORDINANCE AMENDING
THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF FANWOOD TO INCREASE THE MAXIMUM
AMOUNT OF FINES FOR
CERTAIN VIOLATIONS OF
BOROUGH ORDINANCES
FROM $1,000 TO $1,200
was passed and adopted on the second
and final reading at a meeting of the Mayor
and Council of the Borough of Fanwood
held on May 10, 2005.
This Ordinance shall take effect immediately after final passage and publication
as required by law.
Eleanor McGovern
Borough Clerk
1 T - 5/19/05, The Times
Fee: $18.87

PUBLIC NOTICE
BOROUGH OF FANWOOD
NOTICE OF INTRODUCTION OF
ORDINANCE 05-14-R AND
PUBLIC HEARING
An ordinance was introduced by the
Mayor and Council of the Borough of
Fanwood on May 10, 2005. Copies of this
ordinance can be obtained without cost in
the Clerk’s Office, at Fanwood Borough
Hall, 75 North Martine Avenue, Fanwood,
New Jersey between the hours of 8 a.m.
and 4 p.m., Monday through Friday.
This ordinance will amend the Borough
Code to add or increase various fees and
fines for returned check, liquor license
renewal fees, kennel license fees, zoning
approval fees; permit parking fees, parking fines, towing license fees.
This ordinance is scheduled for adoption on June 14, 2005, 7:30 P.M., Fanwood
Borough Hall, 75 North Martine Avenue,
Fanwood, New Jersey.
Eleanor McGovern
Borough Clerk
1 T - 5/19/05, The Times
Fee: $22.44

PUBLIC NOTICE

PUBLIC NOTICE

SCOTCH PLAINS-FANWOOD BOARD OF EDUCATION
NOTICE OF MEETINGS
(In Compliance with OPEN PUBLIC MEETINGS ACT - Chapter 231)
*ADDENDUM TO REGULARLY SCHEDULED MEETINGS*
TYPE OF MEETING:

Student Recognition

DATE OF MEETING:

June 13, 2005

LOCATION:

Evergreen School MultiPurpose Room
Evergreen Avenue & Cedar Street
Scotch Plains, New Jersey 07076

TIME:

7:00 p.m.

PURPOSE OF MEETING:

A meeting has been scheduled to recognize
district students who have received honors and/
or awards.

ACTION TO BE TAKEN:
1 T - 5/19/05, The Times

Action will be taken.
Fee: $32.64

